
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 4 - 9) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE   (Pages 10 - 36) 

5 CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE OUTCOME & ACTION PLAN   (Pages 37 - 64) 

6 KIDSGROVE SHARED SERVICE HUB   (Pages 65 - 71) 

7 CONTRACT AWARD FOR WAMMY FOOTBALL CHANGING 
ROOM DEVELOPMENT   

(Pages 72 - 77) 

8 PROCUREMENT OF TEMPORARY AGENCY STAFF   (Pages 78 - 81) 

9 PROCUREMENT OF TRANSPORT OF RECYCLING & WASTE 
MATERIALS   

(Pages 82 - 85) 

10 SEPARATE FOOD WASTE PROCESSING CONTRACT   (Pages 86 - 90) 

11 PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2022/23   (Pages 91 - 97) 

12 DEBT RECOVERY POLICY   (Pages 98 - 111) 

13 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 112 - 119) 

14 URGENT BUSINESS    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 18th July, 2023 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

15 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

16 KIDSGROVE SHARED SERVICE HUB - CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX   

(Pages 120 - 121) 

17 WAMMY FOOTBALL CHANGING ROOM DEVELOPMENT PART 
II - CONFIDENTIAL   

(Pages 122 - 123) 

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS
[...]
SO IF THE FIRE ALARM DOES SOUND, PLEASE 
LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO 

 



  
Cabinet - 06/06/23 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 6th June, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
 

Fear 
Hutchison 
 

 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) J Waring 
  

 
 
Officers: Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Roger Tait Service Director - 

Neighbourhood Delivery 
 Allan Clarke Planning Policy Manager 
 Craig Jordan Head of Planning 
 
   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jill Waring. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 18 April, 2023 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Leader introduced a report updating Cabinet on the latest position regarding 
Walleys Quarry including Key Performance Indicators provided by the operator.  
 
Complaints remained down on historical levels although there had been an increase 
in April and May. Figures for June suggested that complaint levels were going back 
down. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



  
Cabinet - 06/06/23 

  
2 

The Leader assured that the Council was doing all that it could to ensure emissions 
were kept at low levels. 
 
Officers were asked if the Council had communicated its concerns, in regard to April 
and May, with the operators.  It was confirmed that concerns had been raised about 
the rise in complaints during those two months and the operators had be
[...]
ings of the consultation process. 
 

(v) That it be noted that this report will be considered at the 
Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee on the 8th June 2023 
and that an all Member Briefing Session will be provided on 
the 15th June 2023. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. ADOPTION OF STAFFORDSHIRE ADAPTATION STRATEGY  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment introduced a report seeking 
adoption of the Staffordshire Adaptation Strategy which would set out areas for 
action.   
 
The aim was for Staffordshire Councils to recognise that adapting to climate change 
was a vital part of planning for the future. 
 
The Leader stated that Newcastle would be the first Authority in Staffordshire to 
adopt this important document. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Staffordshire Adaptation Strategy be formally 

adopted. 

  

Page 8

https://youtu.be/n6CBqnN_5bw?t=2563


  
Cabinet - 06/06/23 

  
6 

(ii) The Council helps facilitate action contained within the 
Staffordshire Adaptation Strategy through its membership 
of the Staffordshire sustainability Board (SSB) 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. FINANCIAL & PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT 4TH QUARTER 2022-23  
 
Cabinet considered the regular performance review report for Quarter 4, January – 
March 2023.   
 
Resolved: That the contents of the attached report and appendices be 

noted, and that the Council’s service and financial performance for this 
period continue to be monitored and challenged. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 
 
 
 

11. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Leader went through the list of items scheduled for upcoming meetings. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

13. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Par
[...]
age 64



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

18 July 2023 
 
Report Title: Kidsgrove Shared Service Hub 
 
Submitted by: Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Finance Town Centres and Growth and One Council, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: Kidsgrove & Ravenscliffe 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To give an update on progress with the development of the Town Deal funded Shared Service Hub in 
Kidsgrove and to request Cabinet authority to complete all legal documentation to complete the land 
transaction with an adjacent landowner to enable the project to commence.   

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. That progress with delivery of the Kidsgrove Shared Service hub is noted and work 
continues with Kidsgrove Town Council and other partners to develop this project.  
 

2. That Cabinet authorises the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder Finance, Town Centres and Growth to complete all legal documentation to 
complete the land transaction with the owners of Dales garage to purchase a part of the 
land in their ownership and build a replacement garage building.   

 
3. That Cabinet continues to receive such updates on the Shared Service Hub as may be 

required.  
 

Reasons 

 Delivery of the Kidsgrove Town Investment Plan is a significant opportunity to attract 
Government funding to the Kidsgrove Town Deal area and support its economic, social and 
community wellbeing. 

 To deliver on the Council Plan Objective 4 - Town Centres for All as it relates to Kidsgrove 
Town Centre 

 To improve access to services and facilities for the residents of Kidsgrove and surrounding 
areas.  

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In September 2019 the Government invited 100 places to develop proposals for a Town 

Deal as a part of the £3.6 billion Towns Fund.  Within the Borough both Newcastle and 
Kidsgrove were invited to partic
[...]

  

Therefore, an approach has been made to the owners of Dales Garage, the owners of the 
adjacent land.  They have confirmed their interest in completing a land transaction to enable 
the Shared Service Hub development to proceed.  As the Council wishes to assemble land 
next to its existing car park this would involve a purchase of part of the site currently 
occupied by the Dales Garage building.  To create the development plot, the existing 
building would need to be demolished.  To allow the business to continue to operate in that 
location, Town Deal funding would need to be used to provide a replacement garage 
building for Dales on the remaining plot of land in their ownership. Once this is complete, the 
existing Dales Garage building would be demolished to create a development plot for the 
Shared Service Hub. A site plan is included in the Appendix, the red line showing the land 
for the new hub and the blue indicating the new garage.    
 

2.6 As a part of due diligence on this transaction, ground investigation works have been 
commissioned to give assurance that there are no abnormal land conditions that would 
prevent the development taking place.  Additionally, there is a need to resolve rights of way 
which pass over the site and ensure unencumbered land ownership before a final layout can 
be determined. Conclusion of an arrangement with the owners of Dales Garage would be 
subject to satisfactory results from these two pieces of work.  
 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 That progress with delivery of the Kidsgrove Shared Service hub is noted and work 
continues with Kidsgrove Town Council and other partners to develop this project.  
 

3.2 That Cabinet authorises the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
Finance, Town Centres and Growth to complete all legal documentation to complete the 
land transaction with the owners of Dales garage to purchase a part of the land in their 
ownership and build a replacement garage buildi
[...]
e Town Investment Plan https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/kidsgrove-town-deal-

3/kidsgrove-town-deal  
 

14.2 Business Case for the Shared Service Hub.  
 

 
 

Page 70

http://svmma/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=3425
http://svmma/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=3421
http://svmma/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=3412
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/kidsgrove-town-deal-3/kidsgrove-town-deal
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/kidsgrove-town-deal-3/kidsgrove-town-deal


Page 71



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Cabinet 

18 July 2023 
 
Report Title: Contract Award for Wammy Football Changing Room Development 
 
Submitted by: Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth and Leisure, Culture and Heritage 
 
Ward(s) affected: Cross Heath, Knutton 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To award a construction contract to the successful bidder (Bidder B) following a competitive procurement 
exercise via MyTenders to construct a football changing room on the Wammy.   
 

Recommendation 

 

1. That Cabinet note progress on the project to deliver Football Changing facilities at the 
Wammy. 

2. That Council funding and external grant funding as set out in the report is used to fund the 
development of the changing facilities.  

3. That Council enters into a contract with Dawn Building and Groundworks as the most 
economically advantageous tenderer to construct football Changing Facilities at the Wammy. 

 

Reasons 
 

To deliver on the aims of Newcastle Town Deal Investment Plan, specifically the Knutton Village 
Masterplan project and also on the aims of the Council’s Playing Pitch Strategy 2021. 
 

To enhance local facilities for the residents of Knutton and Cross Heath and support opportunities for active 
leisure and participation in sport.  

 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 For a number of years, the Council has been working with partners to develop and deliver the 

Knutton Villa
[...]
a view to submitting an application for Football Foundation funding to support 
development of the changing room facility and to ensure, that in addition to delivering on 
Council and Town Deal objectives, the new facilities meet the required Football Association 
standards for changing facility provision.  This application for funding is now being submitted 
as Planning Permission was approved by for the development by Planning Committee on 20th 
June.   

 
2.3 Funding for the football changing rooms is from a number of sources outlined in the financial 

implications section below. 
 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 That Cabinet note progress on the project to deliver Football Changing facilities at the Wammy. 

 
3.2 That Council funding and external grant funding as set out in the report is used to fund the 

development of the changing facilities. 
  
3.3 That Council enters into a contract with Dawn Building and Groundworks to as the most 

economically advantageous tenderer to construct football Changing Facilities at the Wammy. 
 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 

4.1 To deliver on the aims of Newcastle Town Investment Plan for Town Deal, specifically the 
Knutton Village Masterplan project and also on the aims of the Council’s Playing Pitch Strategy 
2021. 

   
4.2 To enhance local facilities for the residents of Knutton and Cross Heath and support 

opportunities for active leisure and participation in sport.    
 

  
5. Options Considered 

 

Page 73



  
 

  

 5.1 In line with good practice in public procurement the contract opportunity has been competitively 
tendered. Use of MyTenders was chosen in preference to a procurement framework option as 
this project is at a scale that is likely to be of interest to more local construction firms. 

 
5.2 A ‘do nothing’ option would not deliver on the aims of Knutton Village Masterplan or the 

Council’s Playing Pitch Strategy 2021.  
 
5.3 Use of external funding to support delivery of the football changi
[...]
142%2FDEEM3&state=Dv5VTOVBfr83K%2FofUcu3Pg%3D%3D
https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/shortUrlResults.do?action=firstPageShort&searchType=Application&caseAddressType=Application&searchCriteria.reference=23%2F00142%2FDEEM3&state=Dv5VTOVBfr83K%2FofUcu3Pg%3D%3D


  
 

  

  
 

 

Page 77



  
 

  

                               
  
 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Cabinet 

18 July 2023 
 
Report Title: Procurement of Temporary Agency Personnel – Sustainable Environment  
 
Submitted by: Service Director of Sustainable Environment 
 
Portfolios: Sustainable Environment 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To ask cabinet for authority to undertake a procurement process and establish a new framework for the 
supply and delivery of temporary staffing for both Recycling and Waste, and Streetscene services for a 
period of two years plus possible two one year extensions. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That  
1. Cabinet approve the process for procurement for the supply and delivery of temporary staffing 

for both Recycling and Waste, and Streetscene service areas; 
 

2. Cabinet approve and delegate authority to the Service Director – Sustainable Environment for 
the award of contract on the completion of the procurement process to be undertaken. 
 

Reasons 
 

 The current contract arrangements are at an end and need to be re-procured on the same Council 
framework for the supply of temporary staff in both recycling and waste collection / streetscene 
services following its expiry. 
 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 For a number of years agency staff have been used to support recycling and waste collection 

services, which were under resourced prior to the new recycling collection service becoming 

operational in 2020, and Streetscene for their seasonal staff requirements. 

 

1.2 Given the value in spend, particularly when running the previous resource intensive recycling 

c
[...]
UGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Cabinet 

18 July 2023 
 
Report Title: Procurement of Transport movement of Recycling & Waste Materials – 

Sustainable Environment Directorate  
 
Submitted by: Service Director - Sustainable Environment 
 
Portfolios: Sustainable Environment 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To ask cabinet for authority to go out to open tender for provision for transporting recycling and waste 
materials bulked up at the Knutton Lane Transfer Station for onwards facilities for re-processing and 
disposal. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That  

1. Cabinet approve the process for going out to procurement for the transportation of recycling 
and waste materials for re-processing or disposal at designated sites.  

 
2. Cabinet approve a procurement process using open procurement arrangements and delegate 

authority to the Service Director - Sustainable Environment in consultation with Portfolio 
Holder for Sustainable Environment for the award of contract on the completion of the 
procurement and evaluation process. Within the available budget. 
 

Reasons 
 

 The Council has a need to employ a transport provider to move skips and provide bulk haulage for 
recycling and waste materials from recycling and waste collections together with street cleaning 
and grounds maintenance operations from its transfer station at Knutton Lane to re-processing / 
disposal facilities. 
 

 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council operates its own transfer station, bulking up materials collected from its dry 

recycling and separate food waste collection service, together with street cleansing residues 

and sweepings and grounds maintenance and fly-tipped materials. 

 

Page 82

Agenda Item 9



  
 

  

1.2 Removal of this material in skips or by bulk trailers requires specialist vehicles which the 

Council does not have on its fleet.  

 

 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The current transport contract is now at an end and requi
[...]
 appendices. 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 There are no background papers. 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 85



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

18 July 2023 
 
Report Title: Separate Food Waste Processing Contract 
 
Submitted by: Service Director of Sustainable Environment 
 
Portfolios: Sustainable Environment  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
For Cabinet to approve the award of a contract for the processing of separately collected food waste 
collected from the Councils kerbside food waste collection service. 

Recommendation 
 
That  
1. The contract for processing separately collected food waste is awarded to bidder C with a 

contract start date of the 1st August 2023, for a two year term, with an option to extend by a 
further two year extension, subject to satisfactory performance as deemed by the Council. 

  

Reasons 
 
It is vitally important to have robust and sustainable contracts and arrangements in place to process food 
waste collected by the Councils separate food waste collection service 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1  Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council has separately collected food waste since 

2010,and was one of the first authorities in the Country to do so. Separate collections of 
food waste are mandated in Wales and Scotland, and will be mandated in England and 
Northern Ireland from 2025, as part of the Consistency in Collections part of the national 
Resource and Waste Strategy (RAWS). 

 
1.2  The current contract was procured in 2015, and is in place until the end of August 2023, 

with potential extension taking it up to July 2024.  
 
 
1.3  The Council is an active member of the Staffordshire Waste Partnership (SWP), which 

reports through to the Staffordshire Sustainability Board (SSB). With separate collections 
of food waste being mandated by government, SWP chose to use the opportunity
[...]
UNSDG) 
 

 10.1 Processing recycling materials to allow them to go into remanufacture of goods and 
packaging fully supports UN sustainable development goals, and the Councils actions 
under its Climate Emergency Plan. 

 
10.2 In particular this decision supports the following actions of the UN Sustainable 

Development Goals. – 
 

 

 
 
 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1  The proposal and recommendation set out in this report is a key decision as defined in 
the Council’s Constitution.  

 

Page 89



  
 

  

11.2 The proposal and recommendation is included in the Cabinet’s Forward Plan for the 
period in which the meeting is to take place. 

 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

 
 12.1  None 

 
13. List of Appendices 

 
 13.1 None 

 
14. Background Papers 

 
14.1 None  

  
 

 

Page 90



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

18 July 2023 
 
Report Title: Provisional Financial Outturn 2022/23 
 
Submitted by: Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report upon the financial outturn for 2022/23. The report highlights key issues, including a commentary 
on the General Fund outturn, the Balance Sheet the Collection Fund, the Capital Programme and the 
Council’s reserves. 

 

Recommendations 
  
1. The General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of the Council’s financial position as at 31 

March 2023 be noted. 
 

Reasons 
 
Regular reporting of the Council’s financial position is a key discipline supporting sound financial 
management and corporate governance. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Regulations, extending the audit publication deadline for the Statement of Accounts to 30 

September for 2 years, came into force on 31 March 2021. At the close of this period a review 
will be undertaken to 
[...]
ANGING ROOM DEVELOPMENT
	8 PROCUREMENT OF TEMPORARY AGENCY STAFF
	9 PROCUREMENT OF TRANSPORT OF RECYCLING & WASTE MATERIALS
	10 SEPARATE FOOD WASTE PROCESSING CONTRACT
	11 PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2022/23
	12 DEBT RECOVERY POLICY
	Debt Recovery Policy 2023 16.06.2023

	13 FORWARD PLAN
	Plan

	16 KIDSGROVE SHARED SERVICE HUB - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX
	17 WAMMY FOOTBALL CHANGING ROOM DEVELOPMENT PART II - CONFIDENTIAL



Minutes of the meeting


  
Cabinet - 18/07/23 

  
1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 18th July, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the debate here 

 
 
 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

 
Hutchison 
 

Fear 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Heesom and J Waring 
 
 
Officers: Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / S151 Officer 
 Roger Tait Service Director - Neighbourhood Delivery 
 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor John Williams  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Leader declared an interest on item 6 as a member of the Kidsgrove Town Deal 
Board.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 6th June 2023 be agreed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive presented an update on Walleys Quarry’s odours including 
complaints received and information coming from the monitoring stations. After a rise 
in the spring the number of complaints was now back to a low level. The monitoring 
stations as for themselves were showing steady levels under the threshold set by the 
World Health Organisation. The Council was working closely with the operator. 
 
Cllr Fear welcomed the overall good figures and expressed his confidence that small 
spikes should go down as well with additional expert input. The Leader reminded that 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4235&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cPaTKpJe7Uc&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Cabinet - 18/07/23 

  
2 

the site had been caped which should bring even more positive results by the 
autumn. The issue should in all cases remain a key priority with regular updates to 
members. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE OUTCOME & ACTION PLAN  
 

The Leader introduced the Local Government Act Corporate Peer Challenge report 
consisting of a review and recommendations issued by councillors and officers from 
other local authorities. The inspection drew out some key points of which: strong 
financial management and stability; successful redesign of the delivery of services in 
the aftermath of the pandemic in terms of innovation, modernisation and Council 
saving plans; extreme positive feedback on the staff and tireless work undertaken on 
notably Walleys Quarry. 

 

Mentioning the action plan which would be monitored going forward the Leader 
expressed his satisfaction over a reignited Council and thanked both members and 
officers for all their work. The review had also given good feedback on the future 
plans with regards to the regeneration of the Town Centre as well as ways to improve 
these in terms of medium term financial strategy. 

 

Cabinet members expressed the following comments: 

 

- Cllr Sweeney was pleased that the review highlighted the good financial 
management and said that there was also a recurring theme of functioning 
partnerships with everybody working together; the Leader followed up by 
quoting the Vulnerability Hub which was a good example of that. 

 

- Cllr Fear wished to echo the Leader and said the report’s conclusions 
should be taken seriously; overall good relationships within the Council were 
to be praised with employees feeling they could voice their opinion and 
members able to engage with the process; the Leader commented that staff 
were signed up for the regeneration agenda and going the extra mile as 
required. 

 

- Cllr Hutchison highlighted a reference to the availability of both the Chief 
Executive and the Leader, which was valued by the Council staff and all 
partners; the Leader thanked Cllr Hutchison for his kind words. 

 

Resolved: 

 

(i) That the Local Government Association’s Corporate Peer Challenge report on 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council, be received. 
 

(ii) That the Action Plan prepared in response to the LGA’s recommendations be 
approved and regular reports be brought to Cabinet on their progress. 

 

https://youtu.be/cPaTKpJe7Uc?t=106


  
Cabinet - 18/07/23 

  
3 

(iii) That Full Council receive a presentation at its next meeting, delivered by the 
Peer Review team. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. KIDSGROVE SHARED SERVICE HUB  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the update on progress made with the development of 
the Town Deal funded Shared Service Hub in Kidsgrove. Cabinet was asked to give 
authority to officers to complete all legal documentation for the land transaction with 
an adjacent landowner to enable the project to commence. 
 
The Leader briefly described the project to create a Town Centre services Hub for 
which support had just been agreed by the Town Deal Board, expressing thanks to 
Cllr Waring as Mayor of Kidsgrove, Dan Gray as Chair of the Town Deal Board and 
Member of Parliament Jonathan Gullis for the work put in. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That progress with delivery of the Kidsgrove Shared Service Hub be noted 

and work continue with Kidsgrove Town Council and other partners to 
develop this project.  
 

(ii) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
Finance, Town Centres and Growth be authorised to complete all legal 
documentation to complete the land transaction with the owners of Dales 
garage to purchase a part of the land in their ownership and build a 
replacement garage building.   

 
(iii) That Cabinet continue to receive such updates on the Shared Service Hub as 

may be required.  
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. CONTRACT AWARD FOR WAMMY FOOTBALL CHANGING ROOM 
DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report on awarding a construction contract to the 
successful bidder for a changing room at the Wammy. This followed a competitive 
procurement exercise and was supported by Newcastle Town, the intention being to 
overcome barriers to participating in football on an open field.  
 
Members raised the following comments: 
 

- Cllr Fear welcomed the contract and more generally the support to group 
sports, which taught a lot of social skills. 

 
- As local ward member Cllr J Williams expressed his concerns over the 
infrastructure surrounding the development including the flooding risks and 
car park not deemed appropriate. The area was also allowing for multiple 
sports who could benefit from the changing facilities – not just football. There 
was notably a cycle and pedestrian route and people were doing park runs.  

 
The Leader suggested that extra money be sought through the Town Deal Board to 
enhance the local infrastructure. 

https://youtu.be/cPaTKpJe7Uc?t=373
https://youtu.be/cPaTKpJe7Uc?t=1011


  
Cabinet - 18/07/23 

  
4 

 
Resolved: 

 
(i) That the progress on the project to deliver Football Changing facilities at the 

Wammy be noted. 
 

(ii) That Council funding and external grant funding as set out in the report be used 
to fund the development of the changing facilities.  
 

(iii) That Council enters into a contract with Dawn Building and Groundworks as the 
most economically advantageous tenderer to construct football Changing 
Facilities at the Wammy. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. PROCUREMENT OF TEMPORARY AGENCY STAFF  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development presented the report on the 
procurement process and establishment of a new framework for the supply and 
delivery of temporary staffing for recycling and waste, and Streetscene services for a 
period of two years with possible two one-year extensions. 
 
The Leader wished to highlight the need to protect this contract and more particularly 
so in the context on sickness absences. The Deputy Leader echoed the statement 
emphasizing the necessity to ensure a regular service. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the process for procurement for the supply and delivery of temporary 
staffing for both Recycling and Waste, and Streetscene service areas, be 
approved. 
 

(ii) That Cabinet approve and delegate authority to the Service Director –
Sustainable Environment for the award of contract on the completion of the 
procurement process to be undertaken. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. PROCUREMENT OF TRANSPORT OF RECYCLING & WASTE MATERIALS  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment introduced the report on the 
procurement of transports for recycling and waste materials for re-processing and 
disposal. The current transport contract was at an end and an open tender was 
required for the transport of materials coming from recycling and waste collections, 
streets cleaning and grounds maintenance. 
 
The Leader and the Deputy Leader expressed their satisfaction over the work 
undertaken and use of available resources. 
 
Resolved: 

 
(i) That the process for going out to procurement for the transportation of 

recycling and waste materials for re-processing or disposal at designated 
sites, be approved.  
 

https://youtu.be/cPaTKpJe7Uc?t=1281
https://youtu.be/cPaTKpJe7Uc?t=1714


  
Cabinet - 18/07/23 

  
5 

(ii) That a procurement process using open procurement arrangements be 
approved and delegated authority be given to the Service Director for 
Sustainable Environment in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Environment for the award of contract on the completion of 
the procurement and evaluation process within the available budget. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. SEPARATE FOOD WASTE PROCESSING CONTRACT  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development introduced the report on the award 
of a separate food waste processing contract to the successful bidder of the related 
tendering process starting 1st August 2023. The Borough Council had been collecting 
food waste separately since 2010, leading the way as one of the first authorities in 
the Country to do so long before the government plans to make it mandatory in 
England, which should apply from 2025. 
 
The Leader expressed his satisfaction about the current system which was working 
well with recycling rates that were up while other councils’ in Staffordshire were 
down. The system was also praised at County level and could be used as a template 
for other contracts. 
 
Cllr Fear echoed the Leader’s enthusiasm and underlined the importance of getting 
in the contract while the market was vibrant to get the best value. The Deputy Leader 
supported Cllr Fear and the Leader’s statements. 
 
Resolved: That the contract for processing separately collected food waste be 

awarded to bidder C with a contract start date of the 1st August 2023, 
for a two year term, with an option to extend by a further two-year 
extension, subject to satisfactory performance as deemed by the 
Council. 

 
Watch the debate here 

 
11. PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2022/23  

 
The Deputy Leader presented the report on the financial outturn for 2022/23 
highlighting key issues, including a commentary on the General Fund outturn, the 
Balance Sheet the Collection Fund, the Capital Programme and the Council’s 
reserves. The regulation required that the draft statement be submitted by the 1st 
June and the deadline had been respected. 
 
Cllr Brockie asked if it was possible to make the reports generated by these reviews 
more frequent so that all members involved in the scrutiny process be involved.  
 
The Leader responded that officers were trying to include reviews in the reports 
going to the related scrutiny committee. There was also a Capital Assets Commercial 
Investment Group, which was an officer portfolio holder group and for which it may 
be appropriate to produce minutes to be brought to the Finance, Assets and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee along with financial updates. 
 
Resolved: That the General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of the 

Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2023, be noted. 
 

https://youtu.be/cPaTKpJe7Uc?t=1949
https://youtu.be/cPaTKpJe7Uc?t=2157


  
Cabinet - 18/07/23 

  
6 

Watch the debate here 
 

12. DEBT RECOVERY POLICY  
 
The Deputy Leader presented the Debt Recovery Policy relating to the collection and 
recovery of debtors, Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR). 
 
Resolved: That the Debt Recovery Policy be approved. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

13. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Leader presented the Cabinet Forward Plan up to October 2023. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

15. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matter because it was likely that 
there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

16. KIDSGROVE SHARED SERVICE HUB - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Resolved: That the Confidential Appendix be received and noted. 
 

17. WAMMY FOOTBALL CHANGING ROOM DEVELOPMENT PART II - 
CONFIDENTIAL  
 
Resolved: That the recommendations, as set out in the report be agreed. 
 
 

Councillor Simon Tagg 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.52 pm 

https://youtu.be/cPaTKpJe7Uc?t=2549
https://youtu.be/cPaTKpJe7Uc?t=2853
https://youtu.be/cPaTKpJe7Uc?t=2952

